

073432

073432

No. 673432

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Justin Leonard,

Appellant,

v.

Grubb & Ellis Equity Advisors, Property Management, Inc.,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB 13 PM 1:28

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James R. Walsh, WSBA #11997
Kevin D. Anderson, WSBA #42126
Attorneys for Appellant

Law Office of James R. Walsh
20201 Cedar Valley Road, Suite 140
Lynnwood, WA 98036
Phone: (425) 774-6883
Fax: (425) 778-9247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. By Failing to Abide by Industry Standards and Customs and Failing to Adequately Operate, Maintain, and Manage Electrical Equipment in Their Control, Respondent Created a Risk in Which It Was Foreseeable That Mr. Leonard Would be Injured and Therefore a Duty Existed for Respondent to Exercise Care as Would a Reasonably Prudent Property Manager Responsible for Electrical and Related Services.	5
1. The facts and law of <u>Palsgraf</u> support Mr. Leonard's position.	6
2. The facts and law of <u>Higgins</u> support Mr. Leonard's position.	11
B. Respondent Analyzes Negligence Theories That Were Intentionally Never Asserted by Mr. Leonard.	13
C. Respondent Failed to Refute Expert Testimony Provided by an Expert Witness on Behalf of Mr. Leonard.	14
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</u> , 12 Wash.App. 111, 529 P.2d 466 (Div. II 1974)	14
<u>Berglund v. Spokane County</u> , 4 Wash.2d 309, 103 P.2d 355 (1940)	6, 10
<u>Burke & Thomas, Inc. v. Int'l Org. of Masters</u> , 92 Wash.2d 762, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979)	14
<u>Coggle v. Snow</u> , 56 Wash.App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (Div. I 1990)	15
<u>Folsom v. Burger King</u> , 135 Wash.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	14
<u>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</u> , 67 Wash.App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (Div. I 1992)	14
<u>Grundy v. Thurston County</u> , 155 Wash.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005) (en banc)	15
<u>Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp.</u> , 49 Wash. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (Div. I 1987)	15
<u>Higgins v. Intex Recreation Corp.</u> , 123 Wash.App. 821, 99 P.3d 421 (Div. III 2004)	11, 12
<u>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Associates</u> , 116 Wash.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991) (en banc)	14
<u>King v. City of Seattle</u> , 84 Wash.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974) (en banc)	passim
<u>Rikstad v. Holmberg</u> , 76 Wash.2d 265, 456 P.2d 355 (1969)	7
<u>Wells v. City of Vancouver</u> , 77 Wash.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970) (en banc)	7
<u>McKown v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 5463104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	14

Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.,
248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)

6, 7

Rules Cited

Page

ER 705

15
